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First
Interim

Enroliment 520
Average Daily Attendance 483
Staffing Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 60.7
Revenue 10,593,101
Expenditure 10,993,798
Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over
expenses (400,697)
Reserves 2,783,595

Reserves as % of Expenditures 25.32%
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				Original
Budget		First
Interim		Change		% Change

		Enrollment		525		520		(5)		-0.95%

		Average Daily Attendance		486		483		(3)		-0.62%

		Staffing Full-Time Equivalent (FTE)		50.62		60.7		10.08		19.91%



		Revenue		10,394,205		10,593,101		198,896		1.91%

		Expenditure		10,440,928		10,993,798		552,870		5.30%

		Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over expenses		(46,723)		(400,697)		(353,974)		758%



		Reserves		2,563,662		2,783,595		219,933*		8.58%

		Reserves as % of Expenditures		24.55%		25.32%






$10,593,101

Local
Federal 29,

9%

Other State
21%

Local Control
Funding Formula
68%



2023-24 2023-24
Original FirstInterim Change % Change

LCFF Revenue Sources
7,169,983 7,232,958 62,975 0.88%

Federal Revenue Sources

892,931 971,743 78,812 8.83%

Other State Revenue Sources

2,281,291 2,232,594  (48,697)  -2.13%

Other Local Revenue Sources

50,000 155,806 105,806 211.61%

Total Estimated Revenue 10,394,205 10,593,101 198,896 1.91%
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						2023-24
Original 		2023-24
First Interim		Change		% Change

		LCFF Revenue Sources

		State Aid				4,022,288		4,163,626		141,338		3.51%

		Education Protection Act				1,691,489		1,658,254		(33,235)		-1.96%

		Transfers of Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes				1,456,206		1,411,078		(45,128)		-3.10%

						7,169,983		7,232,958		62,975		0.88%



		Federal Revenue Sources

		Every Student Succeeds Act				96,419		213,988		117,569		121.94%

		Special Education - Federal				62,100		59,280		(2,820)		-4.54%

		Child Nutrition				325,000		340,000		15,000		4.62%

		Other Federal Revenues				409,412		358,475		(50,937)		-12.44%

						892,931		971,743		78,812		8.83%



		Other State Revenue Sources

		Special Education - State				389,983		410,018		20,035		5.14%

		All Other State Revenues				1,891,308		1,822,576		(68,732)		-3.63%

						2,281,291		2,232,594		(48,697)		-2.13%



		Other Local Revenue Sources

		Superintendent/Commandant Fund				50,000		50,000		0		0.00%

		Prior Year Property Tax Refunds				0		51,959		51,959		0.00%

		CCEE Reimbursement				0		33,000		33,000		0.00%

		Other Local				0		20,847		20,847		0.00%

						50,000		155,806		105,806		211.61%



		Total Estimated Revenue				10,394,205		10,593,101		198,896		1.91%






New I%‘;feaf;ld TnEEeEd L Decreased

Funding e e Funding Funding

« Measure G1 - Title I — Improving « Prior year « One-time
Parcel Tax gci‘,lemlc . property tax funding

cnievemen .

« Title ITI — il 1] - reimbursement . Prop 39 CA
English Learner S » BARR program Clean Energy
Program Effective partial overpayment

Instruction reimbursement
« Title IV — Student

Support &

Academic

Achievement



Supplemental

Grade

Grade Base Grant Span & Total
P Concentration
6 $10,069 $0 $3,387 $13,183
7-8  $10,367 $0 $3,206 $13,573

9-12 $12,015 $312 $3,812 $16,140




$ 10,993,79 S Capital Outlay &

Other Outgo
5%

Services & Other

Operating Cert. Salaries
25% 36%
Salaries & Benefits 62%
Books and
Supplies
8%

Class. Salaries
Benefits 9%
17%



2023-24 2023-24

Original FirstInterim Change % Change
Certificated Salaries

3,412,633 3,929,518 516,885 15.15%

Non-Certificated Salaries

1,024,160 1,026,455 2,295 0.22%

Employee Benefits

1,798,847 1,826,869 28,022 1.56%
Total Compensation 6,235,640 6,782,842 547,202 8.78%

Employee Benefits
as % of Salaries 40.54% 36.86%

Books and Supplies

Total Other Expenses

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2023-24
Original

1,039,542

2,341,599

772,667
4,153,808
10,440,928

2023-24
First Interim

884,835

2,802,408

523,713
4,210,956
10,993,798

Change

(154,707)

460,809

(248,954)
57,148
552,870

% Change

-14.88%

Services & Other Operating Expenses

19.68%

Capital Outlay & Other Outgo

-32.22%
1.38%
5.30%
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						2023-24
Original 		2023-24
First Interim		Change		% Change

		Books and Supplies

		Approved Textbooks and Core Curriula Materials				72,673		77,727		5,054		6.95%

		Books and Supplies				24,000		7,000		(17,000)		-70.83%

		Materials and Supplies				595,835		425,074		(170,761)		-28.66%

		Equipment				0		0		0		0.00%

		Food				347,034		375,034		28,000		8.07%

						1,039,542		884,835		(154,707)		-14.88%



		Services & Other Operating Expenses

		Subagreement for Services				166,000		141,000		(25,000)		-15.06%

		Travel and Conference				4,400		22,751		18,351		417.07%

		Dues and Memberships				28,250		22,300		(5,950)		-21.06%

		Insurance				107,827		107,926		99		0.09%

		Operations and Housekeeping Services				376,135		366,005		(10,130)		-2.69%

		Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Noncap. Improvement				368,310		517,309		148,999		40.45%

		Professional Consulting Services and Other Operating Expend.				1,220,809		1,525,117		304,308		24.93%

		Communications				69,868		100,000		30,132		43.13%

						2,341,599		2,802,408		460,809		19.68%



		Capital Outlay & Other Outgo

		Buildings and Improvement of Buildings				258,617		0		(258,617)		-100.00%

		Equipment Replacement				514,050		0		(514,050)		-100.00%

		Depreciation				0		444,066		444,066		0.00%

		Debt Service - Interest				0		24,214		24,214		0.00%

		Debt Service - Principal				0		55,433		55,433		0.00%

						772,667		523,713		(248,954)		-32.22%



		Total Other Expenses				4,153,808		4,210,956		57,148		1.38%





		TOTAL EXPENDITURES				10,440,928		10,993,798		552,870		5.30%
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						2023-24
Original 		2023-24
First Interim		Change		% Change

		Certificated Salaries

		Certificated Teacher Salaries				2,738,116		3,050,378		312,262		11.40%

		Certificated Pupil Support Salaries				290,767		314,884		24,117		8.29%

		Certificated Supervisor/Administrative Salaries				383,750		564,256		180,506		47.04%

		Other Certificated Salaries				51,480		0		(51,480)		-100.00%

						3,412,633		3,929,518		516,885		15.15%



		Non-Certificated Salaries

		Non-certificated Salaries				108,752		151,108		42,356		38.95%

		Non-certificated Support Salaries				427,187		416,305		(10,882)		-2.55%

		Non-certificated Supervisor/Adminstrative				301,950		175,613		(126,337)		-41.84%

		Clerical and Office Salaries				140,327		271,429		131,102		93.43%

		Other Non-certificated Salaries				45,944		12,000		(33,944)		-73.88%

						1,024,160		1,026,455		2,295		0.22%



		Employee Benefits

		STRS				701,361		649,828		(51,533)		-7.35%

		PERS				220,439		323,622		103,183		46.81%

		OASDI/Medicare				206,269		151,741		(54,528)		-26.44%

		Health and Welfare Benefits				598,614		609,172		10,558		1.76%

		Unemployment Insurance				24,301		37,903		13,602		55.97%

		Workers' Compensation Insurance				47,863		54,603		6,740		14.08%

						1,798,847		1,826,869		28,022		1.56%



		Total Compensation
and Benefits				6,235,640		6,782,842		547,202		8.78%





		Employee Benefits
 as % of Salaries				40.54%		36.86%






Total Cost per $10,000 in Salaries

SALARY STRS PERS
Certificated Salary 10,000 1,901 0
Classified Salary 10,000 0 2,567

Health and Welfare Benefits

FY Highest for
Total one employee Average
OMI Paid 625,356 28,900 1,026

Employee Paid 49,255 3,059 11,167

State &
Federal

877
1,497

TOTAL
COST

12,778
14,064
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		Total Cost per $10,000 in Salaries

				SALARY		STRS		PERS		State &
Federal		TOTAL
COST

		Certificated Salary		10,000		1,901		0		877		12,778

		Classified Salary		10,000		0		2,567		1,497		14,064

		Unassigned Fund Balance		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Health and Welfare Benefits

				FY
Total		Highest for
one employee		Average

		OMI Paid		625,356		28,900		1,026

		Employee Paid		49,255		3,059		11,167






First Int'l

Enroliment

Average Daily Attendance

Staffing Full-Time Equivalent (FTE)
COLA

Revenue

Expense
Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over
expenses

Reserves
Reserves as % of Expenses

2023-24
520
484

60.07
8.22%

10,593,101
10,993,798

(400,697)

2,783,596
25.32%

2024-25

550

512
58.07
1.00%

10,464,186
10,669,603

(205,417)

2,254,283
21.13%

2025-26

600

558
58.07
3.29%

11,019,671
10,893,335

126,336

2,131,171
19.56%
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				2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27		2027-28

		Enrollment		520		550		600		600		600

		Average Daily Attendance		484		512		558		558		558

		Staffing Full-Time Equivalent (FTE)		60.07		58.07		58.07		58.07		58.07

		COLA		8.22%		1.00%		3.29%		1.00%		3.19%



		Beginning Fund Balance		12,092,977		11,692,280		11,486,863		11,613,199		11,165,962

		Revenue		10,593,101		10,464,186		11,019,671		10,708,074		10,965,990

		Expense 		10,993,798		10,669,603		10,893,335		11,155,311		11,083,479

		Ending Fund Balance		11,692,280		11,486,863		11,613,199		11,165,962		11,048,473

		Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over expenses		(400,697)		(205,417)		126,336		(447,237)		(117,489)



		Assets		8,908,684		9,232,580		9,482,028		9,736,455		9,969,604



		Reserves		2,783,596		2,254,283		2,131,171		1,429,507		1,078,869

		Reserves as % of Expenses		25.32%		21.13%		19.56%		12.81%		9.73%

		Unassigned Fund Balance		8,908,684		9,232,580		9,482,028		9,736,455		9,969,604









e Sl

Up

Enroliment

Average Daily Attendance

Staffing Full-Time Equivalent (FTE)
COLA

Revenue
Expense
Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over

expenses

Assets

Reserves
Reserves as % of Expenses

2023-24
520
484

60.07
8.22%

10,593,101
10,993,798

(400,697)

8,908,684

2,783,596
25.32%

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
550 600 600 600
512 558 558 558
58.07 58.07 58.07 58.07
1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 3.19%
10,207,112 10,567,217 10,674,081 10,936,957
10,379,603 10,603,335 11,155,311 11,083,479
(172,491) (36,118) (481,230) (146,522)
9,232,580 9,482,028 9,736,455 9,969,604
2,287,209 2,001,643 1,265,986 886,315
22.04% 18.88% 11.35% 8.00%

Projections updated with 1% COLA in the next three fiscal years.

National Guard revenue and expenses have been removed from future years as the financial accountability will be handled
through the National Guard’s FISCAL financial system.
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				2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27		2027-28

		Enrollment		520		550		600		600		600

		Average Daily Attendance		484		512		558		558		558

		Staffing Full-Time Equivalent (FTE)		60.07		58.07		58.07		58.07		58.07

		COLA		8.22%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		3.19%



		Beginning Fund Balance		12,092,977		11,692,280		11,519,789		11,483,671		11,002,441

		Revenue		10,593,101		10,207,112		10,567,217		10,674,081		10,936,957

		Expense 		10,993,798		10,379,603		10,603,335		11,155,311		11,083,479

		Ending Fund Balance		11,692,280		11,519,789		11,483,671		11,002,441		10,855,919

		Excess (Deficiency) of revenues over expenses		(400,697)		(172,491)		(36,118)		(481,230)		(146,522)



		Assets		8,908,684		9,232,580		9,482,028		9,736,455		9,969,604



		Reserves		2,783,596		2,287,209		2,001,643		1,265,986		886,315

		Reserves as % of Expenses		25.32%		22.04%		18.88%		11.35%		8.00%

		Unassigned Fund Balance		8,908,684		9,232,580		9,482,028		9,736,455		9,969,604






4-6 $13,183 $13,319 $13,427 $13,562 $13,995

7-8 $13,573 $13,713 $13,825 $13,963 $14,409

9-12 $16,139 $16,306 $16,438 $16,602 $17,132



N 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
Description

Change Change Change Change
Step and Column increase 3.0% 2.5% 2.5% 2.0%
Staff reductions 3.0 FTE 0 0 0
Curriculum and licenses (216,156) 0 343,427 (332,247)
Professional Development Consultants (118,000) 0 0
Other Consultants (45,400) (7,500) (10,000) 0
Capitalized improvements and equipment (224,000) (100,000) 0 100,000
Technology Refresh (287,500) 180,000 (180,000) 0




Sheet1

		Description		2024-25
Change		2025-26
Change		2026-27
Change		2027-28
Change

		Step and Column increase		3.0%		2.5%		2.5%		2.0%

		Staff reductions		3.0 FTE		0		0		0

		Curriculum and licenses		(216,156)		0		343,427		(332,247)

		Professional Development Consultants				(118,000)		0		0

		Other Consultants		(45,400)		(7,500)		(10,000)		0

		Capitalized improvements and equipment		(224,000)		(100,000)		0		100,000

		Technology Refresh		(287,500)		180,000		(180,000)		0








9,500,000

9,250,000
9,000,000
8,750,000
8,500,000
8,250,000
8,000,000
7,750,000
7,500,000
7,250,000

7,000,000

2023-24

2024-25 2025-26

—8—520-575-625 —8=520-550-600

2026-27

2027-28



Education is for improving the lives of others and
for leaving your community and world better than

you found it.

-Marian Wright Edelman-
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